103 of the Code to enact certain budgetary adjustments by Resolution; 

WHEREAS, in August of 2020, Calvert County was hit by powerful Tropical Storm Isaias 
that caused damages to public infrastructure, including roads and storm water management 
devices, estimated total Seven Million Five Hundred Seventy Thousand Five Hundred Seventy 
and 23/100 Dollars ($7,570,570.23); 

WHEREAS, the Calvert County Department of Public safety has applied for assistance 
from the Federal Emergency Management Agency ("FEMA") and considers a 75% reimbursement 
from FEMA very likely; 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has determined that there is a need to

[...]

make additional funding available to various Calvert County Departments to increase the current 
budget to address the current needs of the Calvert County government and its citizens; 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has been advised by the Department of 
Finance and Budget that the costs of Tropical Storm Isaias are estimated at Seven Million Five 
Hundred Seventy Thousand Five Hundred Seventy and 23/100 Dollars ($7,570,570.23), there is a 
likely reimbursement from FEMA of Five Million Six Hundred Seventy-Seven Thousand Nine 
Hundred Twenty-Seven and 67/100 Dollars ($5,677,927.67) that qualifies for accrual and the 
balance of One Million Eight Hundred Ninety-Two Thousand Six Hundred Forty-Two and 56/100 
Dollars ($1,892,642.56) is available from projected FY 2021 Recordation Tax Revenue; 

WHEREAS, a public hearing regarding this Budget Adjustment #BA 345 was duly 
advertised in two County newspapers for two consecutive weeks before the public hearing as 
required by Section 5-103 of the Code and held on June 29, 2021 at which time the Board of